ACTING-IN-CONCERT AGREEMENT (THE "AIC AGREEMENT") DATED JUNE 3, 2019 AS SUPPLEMENTED BY A SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT DATED APRIL 27, 2021

Mr. Zhang Bozhou, Ms. Zhang Xiaoli, Mr. Zhang Junfeng, Mr. Zhang Fengsheng and Ms. Zhang Yumei, being parties to the AIC Agreement, agreed, amongst other things, that each of Ms. Zhang Xiaoli, Mr. Zhang Junfeng, Mr. Zhang Fengsheng and Ms. Zhang Yumei irrevocably entrust Mr. Zhang Bozhou to exercise, at his discretion, their voting rights at the shareholders meetings of Chaoju Eye Care Holdings Limited.

Further, Mr. Zhang Bozhou, Ms. Zhang Xiaoli, Mr. Zhang Junfeng, Mr. Zhang Fengsheng and Ms. Zhang Yumei also confirmed that they had been parties-acting-in-concert since becoming shareholders of Chaoju Eye Care Holdings Limited.